## CHAPTER 620 — H.F.No. 1834

An act relating to claims against the state; providing for payment of various claims; providing for cancelation of old claims; appropriating money.

### BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

### Section 1. CLAIMS; APPROPRIATIONS; GENERAL FUND.

Subdivision 1. The sums set forth in this section are appropriated from the general fund to the persons named in this section in full and final payment of claims against the state.

- Subd. 2. LeRoy Bostic, No. 100706, Minnesota correctional facility, Stillwater, Minnesota 55082, for loss of personal property by the correctional facility while he was in the segregation unit....\$100.00.
- Subd. 3. Chisago County Court Services, Chisago County Courthouse, Center City, Minnesota 55012, for medical expenses incurred by a prisoner who was assigned to social restitution.....\$26.35.
- Subd. 4. Robert J. Feather, No. 100170, Minnesota correctional facility, Stillwater, Minnesota 55082, for an injury received while doing his assigned work which resulted in a permanent partial disability of 50 percent to his left hand....\$7,541.00.
- Subd. 5. Frank Robert Gavenda, C-13980 W-112, P.O. Box 2000, Vacaville, California 95688, for personal property damaged by another inmate flooding the holding cell in which his property was stored when he was transferred from the Minnesota correctional facility at Stillwater, Minnesota....\$300.00.
- Subd. 6. Norman Goldberg, 602-26th Street, Cloquet, Minnesota 55720, for medical expenses incurred due to injuries sustained by his juvenile son while he was doing assigned social restitution....\$15.00.
- Subd. 7. Kenneth H. Hanson, No. 103654, Minnesota correctional facility, Stillwater, Minnesota 55082, for loss of personal property that was removed from his cell during a lock-up shakedown and never returned....\$35.00.
- Subd. 8. Larry Hill, No. 111020, Minnesota correctional facility, Stillwater, Minnesota 55082, for personal property lost by the correctional facility when he was hospitalized for several months....\$150.00.
- Subd. 9. Roger Janzen, 265 Silver Lake Road, Apartment 303, New Brighton, Minnesota 55112, for an injury received in a tennis class while a student at Mankato State University.....\$7,000.00.
- Subd. 10. Toby Krominga, P.O. Box 179, Elk River, Minnesota 55330, for an injury sustained while doing his assigned work which resulted in a

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

- permanent partial disability as follows: five percent of the whole left arm, 15 percent to the little finger left hand, and 10 percent to the ring finger left hand....\$1,690.00.
- Subd. 11. Kenneth Lee Napier, c/o David Musielewicz, LAMP, University of Minnesota, 95 Law Building, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55455, for an injury sustained while doing his assigned work in the License Plate Plant, MCF-St. Cloud, which resulted in a permanent partial disability of 25 percent loss of the distal tip of the left ring finger....\$517.00.
- Subd. 12. Patrick Petrick, No. 101385, Minnesota Correctional Facility, Stillwater, Minnesota 55082, for loss of his personal property when he was transferred from Lino Lakes Correctional Facility to Stillwater.....\$1,264.00.
- Subd. 13. Donald James Pierce, No. 100465, Minnesota correctional facility, Stillwater, Minnesota 55082, for the loss of his television set from his locked cell while he was in segregation.....\$50.00.
- Subd. 14. Kathleen Jean Sheehan, P.O. Box 8540, H-3, Pembroke Pines, Florida 33024, for loss of personal property when a fire occurred at the Minnesota correctional facility, Shakopee, in a cottage in which it was stored.....\$450.00.
- Subd. 15. James Slater, Route 1, Box 162, Zim, Minnesota 55999, for an injury received while doing assigned work in R-shop, Minnesota correctional facility, Stillwater resulting in a permanent partial disability of ten percent to his right hand....\$1,508.00.
- Subd. 16. Helen Stumpf, on behalf of all the plaintiffs in the Ramsey County district court case of Helen Stumpf, et al. v. The St. Paul Board of Education, 1283 Danforth Street, St. Paul, Minnesota 55117, for attorney's fees incurred in obtaining an injunction restraining the St. Paul Board of Education from establishing combined seasons for boys and girls tennis and swimming, payment to be made to each plaintiff of the amount actually contributed by each, the total amount not to exceed the amount specified in this subdivision, prorated among the plaintiffs if necessary.....\$1,912.50.
- Subd. 17. Harold Theisen, for his daughter Mary Beth, 7927 Nicollet Avenue, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55420, for interest on indebtedness incurred because CHEPP payments for his daughter's medical bills were made 525 days after application....\$4,831.00.
- Subd. 18. Ronald Waukazo, c/o Roderick J. McPherson, 310 Fourth Avenue South, Suite 700, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55415, for an injury sustained while doing his assigned work at MCF-Stillwater which resulted in a permanent partial disability of a 50 percent loss of the first phalange of the second finger on his right hand, \$1,085.00 and \$266.00 for payment of his temporary disability....\$1,351.00.

- Subd. 19. Jann Wofford, Minnesota correctional facility, Stillwater, Minnesota 55082, for an injury received while doing his assigned work resulting in a permanent partial disability of eight percent to his left hand....\$1,547.00.
- Subd. 20. Fred Yunker, 615 E. Maryland Avenue, Apartment 102, Saint Paul, Minnesota 55101, for an injury received while an inmate of Minnesota correctional facility, Stillwater, which resulted in a 15 percent permanent partial disability of the right upper extremity.....\$1,711.00.

#### Sec. 2. TRUNK HIGHWAY FUND CLAIMS.

- Subdivision 1. The sums set forth in this section are appropriated from the trunk highway fund to the commissioner of transportation for payment to the persons named in full and final payment of claims against the state.
- Subd. 2. Earl R. Colstrup, Route 2, Box 278, Albert Lea, Minnesota 56007, for crop loss in 1978, 1979, 1980, and 1981 resulting from highway construction on I-90....\$7,500.
- Ronald J. Sipple, Route 2, Box 279, Albert Lea, Minnesota 56007, for crop loss in 1978, 1979, 1980, and 1981 resulting from highway construction on I-90.....\$11,500.

Neither of the amounts appropriated by this subdivision shall be paid until both Earl R. Colstrup and Ronald J. Sipple have executed an agreement or agreements with the commissioner of transportation (a) releasing the state of Minnesota from any and all claims for damages, past, present, and future, of any kind or nature, occasioned by the construction or maintenance of the highway known as Interstate 90, (b) pledging not to present to the legislature any more claims relating to the construction or maintenance of I-90, and (c) waiving any objection to the construction of a drainage project by Freeborn County designed to alleviate the flooding of their land that might otherwise continue to result from the construction or maintenance of I-90, and the agreement or agreements have been filed with the county recorder.

Subd. 3. John Toenges, Route 2, Alden, Minnesota 56009, for damage incurred when 33+ acres of his land which was used for a borrow pit was not restored properly according to the contract.....\$2,450.

#### Sec. 3. CANCELLATION.

The appropriations made by this act shall lapse and be canceled on June 30, 1983.

# Sec. 4. CANCELLATION OF OLD CLAIMS.

The appropriations made by the laws listed in this section, not having been used within a reasonable period of time, shall lapse and be canceled on December 31, 1982:

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

- <u>Laws 1969, Chapter 886, Section 3, Subdivision 44 City of West St.</u>
  <u>Paul \$1,569.83</u>
- <u>Laws 1969, Chapter 886, Section 3, Subdivision 53 Lucille Jacobs -</u> \$604.58
- <u>Laws 1969, Chapter 1066, Section 8, Subdivision 3 City of West St.</u>
  Paul \$137.00
- <u>Laws</u> 1969, <u>Chapter</u> 1066, <u>Section</u> 8, <u>Subdivision</u> 9 <u>Marie</u> <u>Murphy</u> \$1,500.00
- <u>Laws</u> 1969, <u>Chapter 1066, Section 13, Subdivision 1 Jeanette Rudeen \$10,200.00</u>
- <u>Laws</u> 1971, Chapter 157, Section 3, Subdivision 3 Benjamin Burton \$533.40
- Laws 1973, Chapter 294, Section 4, Subdivision 44 Sreeramulu Nagubandi - \$489.80
- <u>Laws 1974, Chapter 557, Section 1, Subdivision 24 City of Fairmont \$14,638.88</u>
  - Laws 1974, Chapter 557, Section 5, Subdivision 2 Einar Carlson \$30.00
- <u>Laws</u> 1974, <u>Chapter 557, Section 7, Subdivision 2 Albert R. Olson \$50,000.00</u>
- Laws 1975, Chapter 16, Section 4, Subdivision 2 Russell Verby \$35,000.00
- Laws 1975, Chapter 158, Section 4, Subdivision 2 Rum River Lumber Co. \$25,000.00
- <u>Laws</u> 1976, <u>Chapter</u> 101, <u>Section 1, Subdivision 9 Norman H. <u>Drews -</u> \$520.07</u>
- <u>Laws 1978, Chapter 668, Section 1, Subdivision 5 Kathryne Spaht -</u> \$1,600.00
- Laws 1979, Chapter 340, Section 1, Subdivision 13 Paul Qualy \$2,000.00

### Sec. 5. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved March 23, 1982

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.